The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with

respect to US Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 20% appreciation and depreciation in US Dollar

and Euro against TL. 20% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to

key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 20% change in foreign currency rates.

The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group

where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or equity.

31 December 2025

  Profit / Loss   Equity (*)

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

  Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency

In case of US Dollar appreciation by 20 % against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset / liability   (158,542,039)   158,542,039   (158,542,039) 158,542,039
2- The portion hedged from US Dolar risk (-) (933,329) 933,329 (1,484,391) 1,484,391

3- Net effect of US Dollar   (159,475,368)   159,475,368   (160,026,430)   160,026,430

In case of Euro appreciation by 20 % against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability   (319,327,083)   319,327,083   (319,327,083) 319,327,083

5 - The portion hedged from Euro risk (-)   (14,947,906)   14,947,906   (23,773,545) 23,773,545

6- Net effect of Euro   (333,341,660)   331,341,660   (341,616,237)   341,616,237

TOTAL (3+6)   (492,817,028)   492,817,028   (501,642,667) 501,642,667

KOTON MAĞAZACILIK TEKSTİL SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

AUDITED NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025 AND 31 DECEMBER 2024

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (”TL”) in terms of the purchasing power of Turkish Lira ("TL") as of 31 December 2025, unless otherwise

stated).

 80

27. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL (INCLUDING HEDGE

ACCOUNTING) (cont’d)

b) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

b.3) Market risk management (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

31 December 2024

  Profit / Loss   Equity (*)

 Appreciation of Depreciation of Appreciation of Depreciation of

  Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency Foreign Currency

In case of US Dollar appreciation by 20 % against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset / liability   (109,323,282)   109,323,282   (109,323,282)   109,323,282
2- The portion hedged from US Dolar risk (-) - - - -

3- Net effect of US Dollar   (109,323,282)   109,323,282   (109,323,282)   109,323,282

In case of Euro appreciation by 20 % against TL

4 - Euro net asset / liability   (186,317,868)   186,317,868   (186,317,868)   186,317,868
5 - The portion hedged from Euro risk (-)   8.273.580   (8,273,580)   (17,731,749) 17,731,749

6- Net effect of Euro   (178,044,288)   178,044,288   (204,049,617)   204,049,617

TOTAL (3+6)   (287,367,570)   287,367,570   (313,372,899) 313,372,899

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating

interest rates. Hedging activities are evaluated regularly to align with interest rate views and defined risk

appetite. Thus, it is aimed to establish an optimal hedging strategy, to review the position of the balance

sheet and to keep interest expenditures under control at different interest rates.

Information on interest rates of the Group in financial assets and financial liabilities is detailed in the

liquidity risk management section of this note.